
**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA**

Record No. 0414-23-4

CITIZENS FOR FAUQUIER COUNTY,

Appellant,

v.

TOWN OF WARRENTON, VIRGINIA and
STEPHEN CLOUGH, Town Clerk to the
TOWN OF WARRENTON, VIRGINIA,
in his official capacity,

Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE
CIRCUIT COURT FOR FAUQUIER COUNTY**

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

John D. McGavin (VSB No. 21794)
Kara A. Schmidt (VSB No. 97215)
McGavin, Boyce, Bardot, Thorsen & Katz, PC
9990 Fairfax Boulevard, Suite 400
Fairfax, VA 22030
Phone: 703-385-1000
Fax: 703-385-1555
jmcgavin@mbbtklaw.com
kschmidt@mbbtklaw.com
Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND PROCEDURE.....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

ARGUMENT6

A. The working papers and correspondence of both the Town Mayor and Town Manager may be withheld under Code § 2.2-3705.7(2).....7

1. The disjunctive is broader than Appellant characterizes, and it may allow one or both. It is limited to one only if other language, such as the use of “either” or “other,” so indicates.8

2. Appellant incorrectly assigns too much weight to the FOIA Council’s opinion from more than twenty years ago. That opinion is not binding on this Court, nor does it address the current version of the statute.13

B. The term “correspondence” is not the same as “working papers,” and its definition from ordinary meaning and from court opinions is broader than Appellant contends.....16

C. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in reviewing the Town’s VFOIA exemptions.19

1. The trial court did not incorrectly shift the burden of proof from the Town to Appellant. The burden of proof remained with the Town at all times.19

2. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in conducting its in camera review. It properly kept the documents from disclosure

outside of chambers and acted within its discretion in ordering a
sample for review.21

**D. Even if the trial court abused its discretion, the Court should
remand the case for another hearing. Appellant’s arguments on
appeal do not justify mandatory disclosure of everything.23**

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Trad. Inst. v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 287 Va. 330 (2014) ..	16-17
<i>Beck v. Shelton</i> , 267 Va. 482 (2004).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Bowman v. Commonwealth</i> , 248 Va. 130 (1994)	6, 21
<i>Cole v. Smyth Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 298 Va. 625 (2020).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Barker</i> , 275 Va. 529 (2008).....	12
<i>Dep’t of Taxation v. Orange-Madison Coop. Farm Serv.</i> , 220 Va. 655 (1980)	17
<i>Garnett v. Commonwealth</i> , 275 Va. 397 (2008).....	6, 22
<i>Hawkins v. Town of South Hill</i> , __ Va. __ 878 S.E.2d 408 (2022)....	5, 6, 20, 22, 25
<i>Hubbard v. Henrico Ltd. P’ship</i> , 255 Va. 335 (1998).....	16
<i>Massie v. Commonwealth</i> , 74 Va. App. 309 (2022).....	12
<i>Peterson v. Fairfax Hosp. Sys.</i> , 32 Va. Cir. 294 (Fairfax Cnty. 1993).....	22
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Casteen</i> , 42 Va. Cir. 505 (Richmond City Cnty. 1997)	17, 18
<i>Transparent GMU v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 298 Va. 222 (2019).....	13
<i>Va. Dep’t of Corr. v. Surovell</i> , 290 Va. 255 (2015)	5-6, 21
<i>Williams v. Commonwealth</i> , 61 Va. App. 1 (2012).....	12

Statutes

2016 Va. Acts cc. 620 & 716.....21

Code § 18.2-308.2(D)12

Code § 2.2-3705(A)(6).....13

Code § 2.2-3705.1(1) 3, 6, 23

Code § 2.2-3705.1(2) 2, 6, 24

Code § 2.2-3705.6(3) 3, 6, 23

Code § 2.2-3705.7 10, 12

Code § 2.2-3705.7(2) 3, 6, 7, 16, 23

Code § 2.2-3713(E)..... 20, 21

Code § 30-178(A)13

Code § 30-179(1) 13, 15

Code § 65.2-402(D)12

Rules

Rule 1:1(a).....5

Other Authorities

1999 Op. Va. Att’y Gen. 12.....17

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....22

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)..... 17, 18

Bryan A. Garner, *Garner’s Modern English Usage* (4th ed. 2016) 8-9

FOIA Council opinion AO-12-02 (Oct. 30, 2002)13
FOIA Council opinion AO-6-00 (Oct. 6, 2000)15
Webster's New Twentieth Century Dictionary, unabridged (2d ed. 1983).....17
